

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION**

SANTIAGO PADILLA and MURRAY L.  
SHAMES, individually and on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PORSCHE CARS NORTH AMERICA,  
INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-24988-FAM

**PORSCHE CARS NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Fredrick H.L. McClure, Esq.  
*fredrick.mcclure@dlapiper.com*

**DLA Piper LLP (US)**

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131-5341

Telephone: 813.222.5908

Facsimile: 813.371.1111

**Of Counsel:**

William F. Kiniry, Jr.

*william.kiniry@dlapiper.com*

(*pro hac vice* application pending)

Matthew A. Goldberg

*matthew.goldberg@dlapiper.com*

(*pro hac vice* application pending)

**DLA Piper LLP (US)**

1650 Market Street, Suite 5000

Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300

Telephone: 215.656.3300

Facsimile: 215.656.3301

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA claim should be dismissed with prejudice.....	4
1. Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA claim is time-barred.....	4
2. In any event, Plaintiffs have not adequately alleged the essential elements of a FDUTPA claim. ....	6
a. Plaintiffs do not allege facts showing that PCNA acted deceptively.....	6
b. Plaintiffs do not allege facts showing PCNA engaged in any sort of unfair practice. ....	10
c. Plaintiffs have not pleaded facts to support a claim for actual damages. ....	10
B. Plaintiff’s implied warranty claim should be dismissed with prejudice.....	11
1. Plaintiffs lack privity with PCNA.....	11
2. Padilla does not allege that he gave PCNA adequate pre-suit notice of his implied warranty claim. ....	11
3. Plaintiffs’ implied warranty claim also fails because they have not alleged facts showing whether their used cars were purchased “as is.” ....	12
C. Injunctive relief is not available to Plaintiffs.....	12
D. The forms of relief requested in Count III should be dismissed as a matter of statutory interpretation, as preempted, or pursuant to the doctrine of primary jurisdiction. ....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 8
<i>Ayres v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Baba v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 09-5946, 2011 WL 317650 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2011).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 8
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	4, 15
<i>Bussian v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 614 (M.D.N.C. 2005) .....	16
<i>Butler v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2042, 2017 WL 1398316 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017).....	7
<i>Chicago &amp; N. W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	15
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Coker v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , No. 01-CVS-1264, 2004 WL 32676 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2004) .....	16
<i>Cox House Moving, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 06-1218, 2006 WL 2303182 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2006).....	15
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7

*Domond v. Peoplenetwork APS*,  
 No. 16-24026, 2017 WL 5642450 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2017) (Moreno, J.) .....3, 9

*Far E. Conf. v. United States*,  
 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....16

*H & H Laundry Corp. of Orlando v. TheLaundryList.com, Inc.*,  
 No. 10-938, 2010 WL 3119896 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2010).....12

*Herazo v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
 No. 14-61909, 2015 WL 4514510 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2015) (Moreno, J.).....2, 12

*Heuer v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 17-60018, 2017 WL 3475063 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2017) .....5

*Hummel v. Tamko Bldg. Prods., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-910, 2016 WL 7340301 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2016) .....6

*Huntings v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 29 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1994) .....4

*Kent v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
 No. 09-5341, 2010 WL 2681767 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2010) .....9

*Koski v. Carrier Corp.*,  
 No. 16-25372, 2017 WL 9324356 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2017) .....4, 5

*Lilly v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 00-7372, 2002 WL 84603 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2002).....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

*In re Managed Care Litig.*,  
 150 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....7

*Marine Ventures, Ltd. v. Brunswick Corp.*,  
 No. 08-22418, 2010 WL 528477 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2000) (Moreno, J.) .....1, 10, 11

*Marlborough Holdings Grp., Ltd. v. Azimut-Benetti, Spa, Platinum Yacht  
 Collection No. Two, Inc.*,  
 505 F. App'x 899 (11th Cir. 2013) .....4, 5

*Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., LLC*,  
 43 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....12

*Masker v. Smith*,  
 405 So.2d 432 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....12

*McDonald v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*,  
291 F.3d 718 (11th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Mesa v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
904 So.2d 450 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....11

*Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 290 (1976).....16

*Namovicz v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
225 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 2001).....16

*Next Century Commc’ns Corp. v. Ellis*,  
318 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....8

*PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....1, 10

*Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond*,  
140 So.3d 1090 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2014) .....10

*Raie v. Cheminova, Inc.*,  
336 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003) .....5

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....16

*Resnick v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.*,  
No. 16-593, 2017 WL 6549931 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2017) .....8

*Rodriguez v. Recovery Performance & Marine, LLC*,  
38 So.3d 178 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....10

*Sanchez-Farge v. Mukasey*,  
No. 08-60644, 2008 WL 2096375 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2008).....13

*Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....10

*Silvas v. Gen. Motors*,  
No. 14-89, 2014 WL 1572590 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2014).....16

*Speier-Roche v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 14-20107, 2014 WL 1745050 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014) (Moreno, J.) .....5

*In re Takata Airbags Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 193 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2016) (Moreno, J.) .....11

*Terhakovec v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 17-21087, 2018 WL 3405245 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018) (Moreno, J.).....2, 11

*Texas & Pac. R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.*,  
 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....16

*Thompson v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
 No. 18-60107, 2018 WL 5113052 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018) .....6, 7

*Townsend v. Crews*,  
 No. 14-2412, 2014 WL 6979646 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2014) (Moreno, J.).....3

*United States v. Air Fla., Inc.*,  
 534 F. Supp. 17 (S.D. Fla. 1982) .....4, 11

*Wilson v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 17-23033, 2018 WL 4623539 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018) .....8

*Wiseberg v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
 No. 11-3776, 2012 WL 1108542 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012) .....9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 30101 .....14

49 U.S.C. § 30118.....14, 15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 30120.....15, 16

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(f).....1, 4

Fla. Stat. § 501.201 .....1

Fla. Stat. § 501.222(a).....10

Fla. Stat. § 672.316(a)(2) .....2, 12

Fla. Stat. § 672.607(3)(a) .....2, 11

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 455.2 .....2, 3, 7, 12

16 C.F.R. § 455.3 .....3, 7

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....1

Local Civ. R. 7.1 .....1
